part of the District Wide Lead Abatement Project, in an additional amount of 
$34,600.00, increasing not-to-exceed amount of the agreement from 
$5,139.00 to $39,739.00 and extending the term of the agreement from December 31, 
2025 to June 30, 2026 an additional one hundred eighty-one days (181). All other 
terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Consultant was selected based on professional or specially trained services or advice 
-no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract Code §2011 l(d) and Government
Code §53060)

[...]

as part of the District Wide Lead Abatement Project, in an additional amount of 
$34,600.00, increasing not-to-exceed amount of the agreement from $5,139.00 to 
$39,739.00 and extending the term of the agreement from December 31, 2025 to 
June 30, 2026 an additional one hundred eighty-one days (181). All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District and Rincon Consultants, Inc.

[...]

The contract term is extended by a one hundred eighty-one il.§1l days, and the amended 
expiration date is June 301 2026. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is 
Increased by: Thirty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($34,600.00). 

□ Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price was: Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars 
($5,139.00) and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price will be: Thirty-Nine Thousand Seven 
Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars ($39,739.00). 

4. Amendment History: 
X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$0.0 

5. No Further Modifications.

[...]

District agrees to pay Contractor based on the hourly rates listed
in Exhibit B for Services satisfactorily performed.  Contractor shall not increase these hourly rates over
the course of this Agreement.  Total fees paid by District to Contractor for Services under the Agreement
shall not exceed FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE DOLLARS  
NO/100 ($5,139.00), which consists of a not-to-exceed amount of FIVE THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE DOLLARS NO/100 ($5,139.00), for performance of the Basic 
Services, and a not-to-exceed contingency amount of ZERO ($0.00) for performance of any Additional 
Services.  Contractor acknowledges that the not-to-exceed fee for Basic Services, above, includes 
contingency compensation in the foreseeable event that more time and costs may be necessary to